STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

DORI'S J. WLLI AMS,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CO 669

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1277

UNI TED TEACHERS LCS ANGELES, August 13, 1998

Respondent .

L

Appearance: Doris J. WIlianms, on her own behalf.
Bef ore Dyer, Amador and Jackson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of a Board agent's dism ssa
(attached) of Doris J. WIllianms' (WIlians) unfair practice
charge. W Illians' charge alleged that the United Teachers Los
Angel es breached the duty of fair representati on mandated by
Section 3544.9 of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA)
and thereby viol ated EERA section 3543.6(b)* when it refused to

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3543.6 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for an enployee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

EERA section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or



represent her in an enploynent dispute with the Los Angel es
Uni fied School District.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge, the warning and di sm ssa
letters and WIIlianms' appeal. The Board finds the warning and
dism ssal letters to be free fromprejudicial error and adopts
them as the decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 669 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Amador and Jackson joined in this Decision.

certified as the exclusive representative for
the purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

May 20, 1998

Doris J. Williams

Re: Doris J. WIllianms v. United Teachers of Los Angel es
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CO 669
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear Ms. WIIli ans:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the United Teachers of
Los Angeles (UTLA or Association) failed to properly represent
you in your dispute with the Los Angeles Unified School District
(District). This conduct is alleged to violate section 3544.9 of
t he Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated May 8, 1998, that
the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case.

You were advised that, if there were any factual inaccuracies or
addi tional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained
in that letter, you should anend the charge. You were further
advi sed that, unless you anended the charge to state a prim
facie case or wwthdrew it prior to May 18, 1998, the charge woul d
be di sm ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
withdrawal. Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny May 8, 1998 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may Qhtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dism ssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal mnust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater
than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8
sec. 32135.) Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal wll becone final when the tine Iimts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

At t achnment
cc: Roger Segure, UTLA
RGT: eke



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 8, 1998
"Doris J. WIIlians
Re: Doris J. WIllians v. United Teachers of Los Angel es

Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CO 669
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. WIIli ans:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the United Teachers of
Los Angel es (UTLA or Association) failed to properly represent
you in your dispute with the Los Angeles Unified School District
(District). This conduct is alleged to violate section 3544.9 of
t he Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act).

My investigation revealed the followng information. You were a
substitute teacher for the District at the Trinity Children's
Center. On August 24, 1995, you becane involved in a verbal
altercation with a teacher's aide, Ms. Debra Hudson Stovall,
which was interrupted and term nated by Ms. Josem e Jackson from
the supervisor's office. On Septenmber 1, 1995, you received a
certified letter fromthe District indicating that after carefu
eval uation of the conduct described in the inadequate service
report, it was determ ned that you woul d be dism ssed fromyour
substitute status effective the date of the letter (August 31,
1995). You appeal ed this decision on Septenber 11, 1995 and the
District denied your appeal on Septenber 23, 1995.

Ri ck Regberg, area representative, of the Association filed a

gri evance on Septenber 6, 1995, concerning your inadequate
service report which you had recei ved on August 24, 1995. You
informed M. Regberg that you had worked fewer than 100 days
during the previous school year. The District, citing Article 1
section 1.1 of the collective bargaining agreenent between the
Associ ation and the District (effective July 1, 1995 through June
30, 1998), refused to process the grievance. This section
requires that "all day to day substitutes who were paid for fewer
than 100 days during the precedi ng school year" are excluded from
the bargaining unit that is exclusively represented by UTLA.

Based on the information contained above, this charge does not
state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which
fol |l ow.

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Party the right to fair representati on guaranteed
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by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section 3543.6(b).
The duty of fair representation inposed on the exclusive
representative extends to grievance handling. (Frenont_Teachers
Association (King) (1980) PERB Decision No. 125; United Teachers
of Los Angeles (Collins) (1982) PERB Decision No. 258.) In
order to state a prima facie violation of this section of EERA
Charging Party nmust show that the Association's conduct was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. |In United Teachers
of Los Angeles (Collins). the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
st at ed:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnment in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.]

A union may exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a nmeritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are mnimal .

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

" ... nmust at a mnimuminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the excl usive
representative's action or jinaction was

w thout a rational basis or devoid of honest

j udgnent . (Enphasis added. )" [Reed District
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin
Teachers Professional Association (Ronero)
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 124.]

First, this charge does not state a prim facie case because you
did not work a sufficient nunber of days to be considered a
menber of the bargaining unit exclusively represented the

Associ ation. Accordingly, the Association does not owe a duty of
fair representation to you in your position as a day to day
substitute.

Second, even if your position was in the bargaining unit
represented by UTLA, the charge fails to show that the
Associ ation has acted in bad faith, discrimnatorily or
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arbitrarily. Accordingly, no prima facie violation of the duty
of fair representation has been presented.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please amend the charge. The
anmended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Anended Char ge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof

of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
anmended charge or withdrawal fromyou before May 18, 1998, |
shall dism ss your charge. |[|If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 322-3198, extension 361.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counse

RGT: eke



